Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	13-2263
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	10-9-2013
Enactment Number	13-7101
Enactment Date	10/9/13 0



	Мето
То	Board of Education
From	Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary of the Board of Education By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations Vさみ Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date	October 9, 2013
Subject	Division of Facilities Planning and Management P.O's. Less than \$50,000.00

Action Requested: Ratification by the Board of Education of the attached contracts for the Division of Facilities Planning and Management.

Legistar #	Name	Amount	Funding Source	P.O.	Project	Date	City
13-2231	AEKO Consulting	\$3,269.68	Measure B	P.O.	Facilities Department	5-6-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2233	American Time & Signal	\$325.71	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Washington Modernization	1-28-2013	Dassel, MN
13-2234	Anderson Carpet	\$11,494.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Claremont Landscaping	8-21-2013	Oakland
13-2235	B.P. Woods	\$9,260.12	General Fund	P.O.	Tilden RAD Relocation	6-7-2013	Dublin, CA
13-2242	B.P. Woods	\$726.25	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Stonehurst CDC Building Replacement	5-6-2013	San Jose, CA
13-2241	CDW Government	\$2,938.42	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell MS Modernization	4-30-2013	Chicago, IL
13-2243	Chussy International	\$5,850.00	General Fund	P.O.	Facilities Department	6-18-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2248	Collaborative for High Performance School	\$2,000.00	Measure B	P.O.	Highland New Classroom Building	7-11-2013	Sacramento, CA
13-2246	Comack Plumbing	\$4,195.81	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell Modernization	2-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2249	Cor-O-Van	\$1,900.007	Special Reserve Fund	P.O.	Lakeview School Closure	2-12-2013	Pleasanton
13-2250	Cor-O-Van	\$2,815.75	Measure B	P.O.	Arroyo Viejo	2-12-2013	Pleasanton, CA
13-2251	Creation Engine, Inc.	\$59.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	3-8-2013	Mt. View, CA
13-2252	Creation Engine, Inc.	\$598.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	2-6-2013	Mt. View, CA
13-2253	Crown Worldwide Moving	\$900.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Ralph Bunche HS	5-8-2013	San Leandro, CA
13-2254	Digital Design Communications	\$5,205.39	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell Modernization	2-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2255	E3 Systems	\$1,998.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	District-wide Retro Commissioning	1-3-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2256	E ast Bay Blue Print & Supply Co.	\$19,500.00	Measure B	P.O.	Facilities Department	1-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2257	EBMUD	\$5,571.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	0. Stonehurst CDC 8-21-2013 Building Replacement		Oakland, CA
13-2258	Enviroplex, Inc.	\$9,460.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Burckhalter ES Portable Installation	7-11-2013	Stockton, CA



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

13-2260	First Alarm	\$24,401.00	Measure A	P.O.	Metwest Educational Center Phase 2	1-28-2013	San Jose, CA
13-2261	Gary Doupnik	\$7,056.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Washington Sankofa Portable Installation	3-6-2013	Loomis, CA
13-2262	Gary Doupnik Manufacturing	\$27,600.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Madison Portable Installation	3-8-2013	Loomis, CA
13-2263	JUV, Inc.	\$1,478.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Stonehurst CDC Building Replacement	8-21-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2264	Lee Signs	\$10,000.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Metwest Educational Center Phase 2	3-1-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2265	MACO Security Products	\$203.39	Special Reserve Fund	P.O.	La Escuelita Educational Center Phase 1 Increment 3	3-11-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2266	Mobile Modular Portable Storage	\$248.10	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Washington Modernization	4-30-2013	Livermore, CA
13-2267	North American Fence & Railing, Inc.	\$4,205.00	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell MS Modernization	3-6-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2268	North American Fence & Railing, Inc.	\$1,920.00	Measure A	P.O.	Arroyo Viejo CDC Renovation of Building	2-5-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2269	Pacific Light and Shade	\$2,470.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Grass Valley ES Portable Installation	2-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2270	Payless Repair Services	\$4,425.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	6-18-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2271	Peterson Power Systems	\$876.81	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	La Escuelita Educational Complex	9-12-2013	San Leandro
13-2272	PG&E	\$1,000.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Stonehurst CDC Building Replacement	2-22-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2274	Rays Electric	\$2,026.80	Measure A	P.O.	Piedmont Portable Installation	1-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2275	RMT Landscaping	\$25,000.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building	8-7-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2277	School Services of California Inc.	\$525.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	2-26-2013	Sacramento, Ca
13-2278	Summerhill Electric	\$3,117.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building	1-17-2013	Oakland

Discussion:

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The



implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Fiscal Impact:

Various

Recommendation:

The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities Planning and Management contracts and Purchase Orders for the OUSD school sites.

-124 OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

	Department of Faciliti AGREEMEN		0	agement
DATE SUBMITTED: 8/9/2		IKEQ	UEST FORM	VOU
	y Ledezma		REVIEWE	D BY:
SECTION I. TYPE OF A	AGREEMENT (PLEASE C	<u>CHECK</u> 5.)		Bond Program Director \$15,000.00) Construction Contract
2.) IOR (Inspector of Reco		6.)		
_			Fiscal Year: 2013-2014	
3.) Agreement for Profession Etc.	mai Services - Testing	7:.).	Change Order	P.O. Under \$50K: Date Progessed:8-24202
4.) Amendment to Agreeme Services	ent for Professional	8.)	Purchase Order	To: MB 52 To DR:
146	\leq		\neg	XIDA
			$ \phi$	Q191)
Timothy E. White Asst. Superintendent	Date		dashi Nakadegav cilities Director	va Date
SECTION II. LOCAL B	USINESS PARTICIPATIC	ON PER	CENTAGE:	
Local Business	Small Local Business	Smal	l Local Resident	Business Total Percentage
100.00%	0.00%		0.00%	100.00%
	IENT INFORMATION:		DI L'UNATUR	
	nehurst CDC Building Replac	cement	Project No:	07025 559003832-
	SEATIVE FIL	S.	Vendor Contac	t: Vladimir Chernyauskiy
Number:	(2) 836-1300 3-2263		Vendor Mailing Address:	g 1616 Franklin Street Suite 203 Gary Oakland, Ca. 94612
Agreement Start and Star Stop Dates: Sto	t: 110		Amounts:	Current Contract Amount: \$0.00 Not to Exceed Amount: \$1,478.00
Actment	Date 19913	ar see		Revised Contract Amount: \$0.00
Has Work Started?	tes v No 2.		Has Work Beer Completed?	Yes V No Date:
Certificate of Insurance Atta	ched Yes 🗸	No	Date provided:	
For Construction Control	to S\$15,000, plago provide	oratta	ah tha fallowing	
1) Number of Bids Received,	ts >\$15,000, please provide			
2) Date(s) of Bid Advertiseme				nce Bonds Attached
3) Date of Bid Opening -				Bonds Attached
4) Name of Architect -	¢			nd 7 to be completed by
5) Liquidated damages per da				ninistration department)
Scope includes sprinkler head		and pro		arately along with Vendor's proposal.
#G3. Total cost also includes	owner contingency amount o	1 5500.	())	J- 40
David Kakishiba			Gary Yee, Ed.	D M
Dis Russident, Board o	forEducationive Summary	v) (Acratary Bodro	of Education Why is contract required
and what is the benefit to stud This work is required by City		as neede	d	to open the new Stonehurst CDC.
Funding Source: FUK			Certifi Volunt and be susper exclud agenc	cation Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and ary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge slief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, ded, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily led from covered transactions by any Federal department or y according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by
	7770		signin Exclud	g this contract, certifies that this tender by the contract, certifies that the contract of th

Revised 8/17/2004 NES 7770

			•	с. 		?					ļ	,		~	1	0	
		÷, ,	ć						۰.	;	C	Ŧ	1	:	: .	1	

NUMBER 1997		
P.O. Numb	Pr:	
P.O. Date:		

PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

JUV. Inc.

1. Definitions.

A) "Bid" means the Contractor's offer made in response to a solicitation to perform a contract to supply goods or perform services at a specified price.

B) "Bidder" means a supplier who submits a Bid to the District in response to a solicitation.

C) "Contract" means Contractor's Bid; drawings or specifications, if any; these bid/purchase order terms and conditions together with the terms appearing on the reverse side hereof; and any other documents identified therein or herein as incorporated by reference and inclusive of any subsequently issued addenda and/or amendments.

D) "Contractor" means the business entity designated on the face of this purchase order that is supplying Deliverables to the District. Contractor shall be synonymous with "supplier", "vendor", or other similar term.

E) "Deliverables" means the tangible and/or intangible personal property, product, service, software, information technology, telecommunications technology, and other items to be delivered pursuant to this purchase order including any such items furnished incident to the provision of services.

F) "District" means the Oakland Unified School District.

2. Assignment; Subcontracting. The Contractor may not assign this Contract in whole or in part, and/or monies due Contractor, without the prior written consent of the District and surety, if any. Subject to the foregoing, this Contract shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns. All subcontractors must be approved in advance by the District. Upon the District's written request, Contractor shall terminate any subcontractor.

3. Audit. The District shall have the right to examine and audit Contractor's records related to this Contract. Contractor and its subcontractors shall maintain and preserve all such records for a period of at least three (3) years after final payment to Contractor or after final Contract closeout, as determined by the District.

4. Award of Contract. The Bidder's Bid or quotation is deemed a firm offer; issuance of this document as a purchase order evidences the District's acceptance of that offer. If an award is made on a bid, the contract will be awarded according to the authority granted by the Board of Education of the District ("Board") pursuant to California law

5. Acceptance/Rejection of Bids. The District may award a contract on an individual item or combination of items, whichever is in the best interest of the District. A bidder may specify that the District's acceptance of one item shall be contingent upon the District's acceptance of one or more additional items submitted in the same Bid. Bids shall remain open and valid for 120 days after bid opening date unless otherwise stipulated and may be accepted without further written notice by the District. The Bidder may withdraw its Bid at any time before the Bid opening.

6. District Name May Not Be Used. The name and/or logo of the District or any school of the District may not be used in any advertisements or communications which may convey the impression that the District authorizes the solicitation and/or that there may be some connection or endorsement between the District and the Contractor.



7. Fingerprinting. The Contractor and its subcontractors shall fully comply with the provisions of Education Code Section 45125.1 when Contractor and/or it subcontractors will have more than limited contact with District pupils

8. Governing Law. This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, without regard to conflicts of laws.

9. **Indemnification**. Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the District, the Board, and their employees, agents, volunteers, affiliates, officers and directors from, and defend each of them against, any injury to person or property, claims, suits, liabilities or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs) resulting from or connected with Contractor's performance hereunder, breach of its representations, warranties or obligations hereunder, or Contractor's failure to comply with any applicable law, or regulation.

10. Independent Contractor. Contractor shall perform its obligations under this Contract as an independent contractor of the District. Nothing herein shall be deemed to constitute Contractor and the District as partners, joint venturers, or principal and agent. Contractor has no authority to represent the District. Contractor shall not at any time or manner represent that it or any of its subcontractors or agents are in any manner agents or employees of the District.

11. Independence of Bid. Unless Bidder is furnishing a joint bid, by submitting this Bid, Bidder swears under penalty of perjury that it did not conspire with any other supplier to set prices in violation of antitrust laws.

12. **Insurance**. Upon the District's request, Contractor shall provide, and require its subcontractors to maintain, insurance policy/policies and limits of coverage acceptable to the District to protect against claims that may arise from this Contract.

13. Joint Bids. A joint bid submitted by two or more bidders participating jointly in one bid may be submitted, and each participating bidder must sign the joint bid. If the contractor is comprised of more than one legal entity, each entity shall be jointly and severably liable under this contract. In addition, the joint contractors must designate, in writing, one individual having authority to represent them all in matters relating to the contract. The District assumes no responsibility or obligation for the division of orders or purchases among joint contractors.

14. License. Upon payment in full for software, Contractor grants the District a perpetual, non-exclusive, worldwide, irrevocable, fully paid right and license, to install and use the software on all computing devices used by or for the benefit of the District. This license is subject to the limitation on the maximum number of end users or other scope limitations listed on the facing page and, if none are listed, this license shall be deemed to be enterprise-wide and the software may be used by all District end users without any maximum number of users. The license shall extend to permit contractors working for the District to use the software in the performance of their duties for the District.

15. Non-Discrimination. Contractor shall comply with all laws prohibiting discrimination in employment and shall include this nondiscrimination requirement in all subcontracts to perform work under the Contract.

16. Order of Precedence. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral understanding or agreement and any contrary provisions on packing slips, invoices, or other documents submitted by the Contractor. Any conflict or inconsistency among the components of this Contract shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order: (1) Contractor's Bid; (2) these Contract Terms and Conditions; (3) all other attachments



incorporated into the Contract by reference. No term or condition of this Contract may be terminated, modified, rescinded, or waived except by a writing signed by both parties. No modification or waiver of this Contract shall be deemed effected by Contractor's acknowledgment, confirmation or other documentation containing other or different terms. Should any such document from Contractor contain additional or different terms than this Contract, those terms shall be considered proposals by Contractor which are hereby rejected.

17. Packaging, Delivery and Acceptance.

A) Packaging. Items shall be packaged to protect them from damage during transit. Packing slips must include the District Purchase Order number, contents, quantity, and description. Material Safety Data Sheets shall be included when applicable.

B) Delivery. Contractor shall be responsible for delivery on a free-on-board (FOB) Destination basis and shall incur all costs associated with the delivery unless otherwise specified in this Contract. All deliveries shall be set on the District's dock and/or pallets or as otherwise prescribed by the District. All Deliverables are subject to acceptance by District. District will notify Contractor in writing of any defect or nonconformity and Contractor will repair or replace such defective or nonconforming goods or, at the District's option, refund the purchase price to District.

C) Acceptance. If items are not properly packaged or identified, or if items are determined by the District to be defective or non-conforming, deliveries or any part thereof may be rejected, and all costs (return and re-delivery) shall be at the Contractor's expense. All goods to be delivered hereunder may be subject to final inspection, test and acceptance by the District at destination, notwithstanding any payment or inspection at source. The District shall give written notice of the rejection of goods delivered or services performed hereunder within a reasonable time after receipt of such goods or performance of such services. Such notice of rejection will state the respects in which the goods do not substantially conform to their specifications. Acceptance shall not be construed to waive any warranty rights the District may have at law or by express reservation in this Contract with respect to conformity. Title to and risk of loss of Deliverables shall vest in the District upon acceptance.

18. Performance Guarantee. A performance guarantee may be required on award of annual contracts which exceed \$81,000.

19. Samples. Samples of items may be required by the District for inspection and specification testing and must be furnished free of expense to the District. The samples furnished must be identical in all respects to the items bid and/or specified in the Contract. Samples must be plainly marked with the name of Bidder, bid number, and date of bid opening. Samples may be retained for comparison with deliveries and if not destroyed by tests, may, upon request at the time the sample is furnished, be returned at Contractor's expense. Bidder/Contractor assumes all risk of loss of or damage to samples.

20. Severability. If any provision or part of this Contract shall be declared illegal, void, or unenforceable, such term or provision shall be deemed stricken and the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect to the extent permitted by law.

21. Substitutions. Product substitutions require the prior, express written authorization from an authorized District representative.

22. Tax. The District shall pay only California sales tax and use tax and/or Alameda County sales and use tax, as applicable. Contractor shall separately list all applicable taxes on the invoice. The District is exempt from payment of Federal Excise Tax. Contractor shall cooperate with the District in all matters related to



Carrier unity Schoola, Throwing Students

taxation and the collection of taxes. The District may, at its option, self-accrue tax and remit same to the state of California pursuant to the District's permit with the state of California.

23. **Termination**. The District may, by written notice to Contractor, terminate this Contract in whole or in part at any time at the District's convenience or for Contractor default. The District shall hold Contractor liable and responsible for all damages which may be sustained because of the Contractor's default. If Contractor fails or neglects to furnish or deliver any of the deliverables listed herein at the prices named and at the time and places stated herein or otherwise fails or neglects to comply with the terms of the Contract, the District may, upon written notice to the Contractor, cancel the Contract in its entirety, or cancel any or all items affected by such default; and may, whether or not the Contractor. The prices paid by the District at the time such purchase is made shall be the prevailing market prices. Any extra costs incurred by such default may be collected by the District from the Contractor.

24. Title. Title to and risk of loss of Deliverables shall pass to and vest in the District upon final acceptance by the District.

26. Warranty.

A) Contractor warrants that all Deliverables furnished hereunder will be free from defects in design, material, and workmanship, and will conform to applicable specifications, drawings, samples, and descriptions. All warranties shall be in addition to any warranties available under law and any standard Contractor warranty.

B) At the time of delivery, no software shall contain any virus, "Trojan horse," timer, counter or other limiting design, instruction, or routine that would erase data or programming or cause the software or any hardware or computer system to become inoperable or otherwise incapable of being used in the full manner for which it was designed and created.

C) No Deliverable shall violate or infringe upon the rights of any third party, including, without limitation, any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, or other proprietary rights of any kind. There is no action, suit, proceeding, or material claim or investigation pending or threatened against Contractor, that, if adversely determined, might affect any Deliverable or restrict the District's right to use any Deliverable. Contractor knows of no basis for any such action, suit, claim, investigation, or proceeding.

D) Contractor warrants it has full title to the Deliverables and has the right to grant the District the rights and licenses contemplated herein without the requirement for consent of any third party.

AGREED and ACCEPTED:_	V. Certigenen Date:	8/15/13
By:_	V. CHERNYAUSKIY	
	Its: CEO	



L.V., Y., PHC., 1615 Franklin Street, Suite#203 Oakland, CA 94612 TEL: (510) 836-1300 - FAX: (510) 836-1301 Contractor I ic. #924181

. J.U.V. INC.

August 9, 2013

To: Mary Ledezma OUSD Sr. Project Manager Facilities Planning and Management

Re: Stonehurst CDC additional work

Dear Mrs. Ledczina Please see below proposal for additional work:

1. sprinkler change in electrical room – \$600

3. Install 5 fire pail locks on gate U/2; C/4 (2):37. (i have the 5 extra fire dept gadlocks)
Jabor only
Scalastall parkets rec pad lock at G7 (bhave the gadlock)
Included in itsue 3.

4. Fabricate sign & install on ornamental fence adjacent to exit Gate G3. - \$250

5-36%36) clear area around Fire PDC-38409

6. Contingency \$1,000

7. O&P 15% - 558 128 -

Assembly of 6 picnic tables is no charge to OUSD

Total: \$3,932.00 97

Sincerely,

Vladimir Chernyavskiy CEO

owner controlong \$500

J.U.F. INC. Licensed, Bonded, Insured General Contractor TOTAL PO \$ 14.78 -



SIGNATION :

15

